
eta PURCHASING ITEM 1. Agenda Item Number:
FOR 30

~ COUNCIL AGENDA 2. Council Meeting Date:
Clland,.,· Arlz_ Memo No. CA10-005 July 30, 20091f1It... 1ilJue:f.I/aAle1'1wlJifli!rem:e

TO: MAYOR & COUNCIL 3. Date Prepared: July 8,2009

THROUGH: CITY MANAGER 4. Requesting Department: Municipal Utilities

5. SUBJECT: Approve Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract with MGC Contractors, Inc. for
Airport Water Production Facility Modifications, Project No. WA0804-401, in an amount not to exceed
$159,979 and a revised contract price of $1,454,679.
6. RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends Council approve Change Order No. 1 to the construction
contract with MGC Contractors, Inc. for Airport Water Production Facility Modifications, Project No.
WA0804-401, in an amount not to exceed $159,979 and a revised contract price of $1,454,679.
7. BACKGROUNDIDISCUSSION: Change Order NO.1 is to compensate the contractor for additional work
and costs associated with the water production facility modifications. The majority of this additional work is
related to the rehabilitation of the reservoir, which was not foreseen during design. Tank rehabilitation
includes cleaning and recoating of the tank floor and installation of a new cathodic protection system to
protect the reservoir from future corrosion. The project also includes the re-Iocation of the flow meter and
valves from the booster facility into the well facility.

8. EVALUATION PROCESS: City staff and the City's consultant EEC Consultants Inc. have reviewed all
costs submitted by MGC Contractors, Inc. and has found them to be consistent and comparable with recent
similar work.
9. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Original Contract Price: $ 1,294,700
Change Order NO.1: $ 159,979 2.0% User Requested
Revised Contract Price: $ 1,454,679 10.0% Unforeseen Conditions
Total Change Order Percentage: 12.0%
Long Term Costs: None
Fund Source:

Acct. No.: Fund Name: Program Name: CIP Funded: Amount:
605.3820.0000.6712.8WA076 Water Operatinq Transmission Mains FY 07/08 $159,979

10. PROPOSED MOTION: Move that Council approve Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract
with MGC Contractors, Inc. for Airport Water Production Facility Modifications, Project No. WA0804-401, in
an amount not to exceed $159,979 and a revised contract price of $1,454,679.

ATTACHMENTS: Change Order, Location Map

APPROVALS

11~sting Department

'1S~~2/fJ11/1l/~ Jt, /)~
Robert Mulvey, Assistar'lt Monicipal"Utilities Director Dave Siegel, Mupi9P"al Utilitie~ Director

12. City Engineer
14·#7~

l~b~du.Jukc
Sheina HLJ(jhes, Assistant Public Works Director/ W. Mark Pentz V
City Engineer



_.- AIRPORT WPF MODIFICATIONS
PROJECT NO. WAOB04-401

MEMO NO. CA10-005

~ PROJECT AREA

NT'



CITY OF CHANDLER CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 1

DATE 7/08/09 -----

This Change Order In not valid until signed by both the City and the Contractor. Signature of the Contractor
indicates agreement herewith, including any adjustments in the Contract Price or Contract Time.

!.--...----.-r

--:W:-:-:-.:A~08:.,;O...;.4-:--4~O~1~ COST ACCT #
_M;.;.:.::.u;.;.;ni..;;.ci;,,;;;p~a;..;1U~t;;.;.m:.:.;ti.;;,;es~ NTP DATE

PROJECT NAME

PROJECT NO.
USER DEPT

Airport Water Production
Facility Modifications

CONTRACTOR MGC Contractors, Inc.

601.3820.0000.6718.9WA230
01/02/09

TO: MGC Contracting Inc.
(CONTRACTOR)

YOU ARE DIRECTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT:
(Describe changes in detail and/or reference attached cost breakdown sheet.)
1) Rehabilitation and repair of the reservoir tank floor.
2) Installation of an additional bowl stage to reservoir pump.
3) Installation of a cathodic protection system.
4) Re-Iocation of the flow meter and cia-varve from the booster faci! ity into the well facility.

THESE CHANGES RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING ADJUSTMENTS OF CONTRACT PRICE AND TIME:

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:
CURRENT CONTRACT PRICE PRIOR TO CHANGE ORDER
(Including previous change orders)
NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:
REVISED CONTRACT PRICE INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER:
CHANGE ORDER IS % OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:

CONTRACT TIME OR COMPLETION DATE PRIOR TO THIS
CHANGE ORDER (Including previous change orders):

NET CHANGE RESULTING FROM THIS CHANGE ORDER:

REVISED CONTRACT TIME AND COMPLETION DATE:

THE ABOVE IS AGREED TO BY:

MGC Contractors, Inc.

CONTRACTOR

$1,294,700.00
$1,294,700.00

$ 159,979.00
$1,454,679.00

12.0%

180
DAYS DATE
60

DAYS
240
DAYS DATE

7-/5-6C[
Date

1
i-

t

CITY OF CHANDL.ER (Date & Name of Owner Dept. verbal approval): John Knudson. 07/07/09

For Change Orders of less than $50,000 and 10% of contract price:

Title:
Director or Designee Signature: Date:

Or (but not both)
For Change Orders of $50,000 or more, or 10% or more of contract price:

MAYOR
Approved by Council on:~ _

Date
Approved at to Form:

City Attorney by: V
CHANGE ORDER FORM #22010
Rev. 2/25/03

Date:

Attest: City Clerk

Page 1 of 1

Date


	Return to Agenda

